

No. 10-416

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JESSE JAY MONTEJO
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

BRIEF IN REPLY TO OPPOSITION

G. BEN COHEN*
BIDISH SARMA

ROBERT J. SMITH

THE CAPITAL APPEALS PROJECT
636 Baronne Street
New Orleans, LA 70113
(504) 529-5955

CHARLES HAMILTON HOUSTON
INSTITUTE FOR RACE & JUSTICE
125 Mount Auburn Street
Cambridge, MA 02138

**Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

BRIEF IN REPLY1

I. The Opposition Brief Does Not Contest That the Louisiana Supreme Court Agreed that State Law Permits Appellate Use of Trial Testimony to Challenge the Admissibility of a Statement.....2

II. The State’s Brief Does Not Contest that Both the Trial Court and the Louisiana Supreme Court Erroneously Conflated the Fifth and Sixth Amendments Under *Moran v. Burbine*.....5

III. Neither The Louisiana Supreme Court Nor The State Contends That The Introduction Of The Letter Was Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt In The Penalty Phase.....7

IV. Montejo Raised the Relevance of the September 6th *Edwards* Violation on Remand.....8

CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	6
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	1, 2, 8
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986).....	passim
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	6
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990)	1
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2079 (2009)....	passim
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).	5-6
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979)	6
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 904 So. 2d 907 (La. App. 5 Cir. 2005)	3
<i>State v. Joseph</i> , 434 So. 2d 1057 (La. 1983).....	4
<i>State v. Montejo</i> , 40 So. 3d 952 (La. 2010).....	passim
<i>State v. Montejo</i> , 974 So. 2d 1238 (La. 2008)	6, 8
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001)	1, 2
